TO: Local Media

FROM: Todd Hill - 740-393-9517

City of Mount Vernon

DATE: May 29, 2024

RE: Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, May 28, 2024

Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on May 28, 2024, signed by Bruce Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-54

A Resolution amending the City of Mount Vernon's Designated Outdoor Refreshment Area signage; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-55

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to dispose of vehicles in the Police Department not needed for public use by the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-56

A Resolution confirming the re-appointment of Jessi Busenburg to the Utilities Commission for the City of Mount Vernon for a two (2) year term; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-22

An Ordinance to approve, adopt and enact the February 2024 replacement pages to the Codified Ordinances to repeal ordinances in conflict therewith; to publish the enactment of new matter; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-24

An Ordinance changing various job titles within the Safety and Service Departments; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-26

An Ordinance to amend certain provisions of Chapter 135 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Mount Vernon regarding employee travel; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (www.mountvernonohio.org), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio as a news release.